**UNOFFICIAL COPY** 19 RS BR 2068

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Charles Marvin Gant.
3	WHEREAS, Charles Marvin Gant was the son of the late James Ezra Gant and
4	Mary Fairrow Gant; and
5	WHEREAS, Charles Gant graduated from Wabash College with his bachelor's
6	degree in history in 1982; and
7	WHEREAS, Charles Gant began to pursue a law degree at the University of
8	Louisville Law School before deciding that law was not the career for him. Instead, he
9	was called into teaching and started with his teaching certificate from Murray State
10	University, eventually receiving his Master's in Education; and
11	WHEREAS, for 27 years, Charles Gant was an integral part of the Hopkins County
12	School Systems. He served as teacher, coach, assistant principal, and principal. In 2016,
13	he was named as the Assistant Superintendent of Hopkins County Board of Education;
14	and
15	WHEREAS, Charles Gant strived to bring enthusiasm, positive attitude, and love
16	for the children of the Hopkins County. His heart for the community extended into
17	working part time as outreach director for Hopkins County Family YMCA and operating
18	the summer food program since 1991; and
19	WHEREAS, Charles Gant departed this earthly life after a lengthy battle with
20	cancer on March 19, 2019, leaving his family, friends, and the many lives he touched
21	along his journey in solemn mourning; and
22	WHEREAS, Charles Gant is survived by his wife of 24 years, Sharon Gant; his two
23	brothers, Antonio G. Elliot and James Gant, Jr.; his five sisters, Ophelia Slaton, Tuwanna
24	Dunston, Lillie Moore, Helen Gant, and Linda Moss; and a host of nieces, nephews,
25	aunts, uncles, cousins, and many loved and devoted friends;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

Page 1 of 2 XXXXJacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2068

## 1 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- 2 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 3 most profound sympathies upon the passing of Charles Marvin Gant and extend heartfelt
- 4 condolences to his family, his friends, and his community for their loss.
- 5 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 6 honor and loving memory of Charles Marvin Gant.
- 7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 8 copy of this Resolution to Representative Myron Dossett for delivery.